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NOTICE 
OSHTEMO CHARTER TOWNSHIP 

PLANNING COMMISSION 
 

Thursday, May 26, 2016 
7:00 p.m. 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. Call to Order 

2. Pledge of Allegiance 

3. Approval of Agenda 

4. Public Comment on Non-Agenda Items 

5. Approval of Minutes – May 12, 2016 

6. PUBLIC HEARING: Conditional Rezoning (Weathervane Self-Storage) 
Consideration of an application from Weathervane Farms Development, Inc., on behalf of 
Thomas and Carole DeBoer, for a rezoning with a voluntary set of conditions of approximately 
10.82 acres pursuant to Section 53 of the Township Zoning Ordinance to a self-storage facility 
at 4221 South 9th Street from the I-R: Industrial District, Restricted to the I-1: Industrial 
District, Manufacturing/Services District.  Parcel No. 3905-35-405-060 

 
7. Old Business 

a. Village Form-Based Code Overlay District 
 

8. Any Other Business 
 

9. Planning Commissioner Comments 

10. Adjournment 
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OSHTEMO CHARTER TOWNSHIP 
PLANNING COMMISSION 
 
MINUTES OF A MEETING HELD MAY 12, 2016 
 
 
Agenda  
 
Old Business:   
  PARKING LOT DRIVE AISLE WIDTHS – SECTION 68.300 
 
Any Other Business: 

a. SCHEDULE OF AREA, FRONTAGE AND/OR WIDTH REQUIREMENTS – 
SECTION 66.201 

b. OFF-STREET PARKING OF MOTOR VEHICLES – RESIDENTIAL USES – 
SECTION 68.000 

c. TEMPORARY SIGNS – SECTION 76.190 
d. RECYCLING IN MULTI-FAMILY DEVELOPMENTS – SECTION 24.205 

 
 
A meeting of the Oshtemo Charter Township Planning Commission was held on 
Thursday, May 12, 2016, commencing at approximately 7:00 p.m. at the Oshtemo 
Charter Township Hall. 
   
  MEMBERS PRESENT: Millard Loy, Chair  
      Fred Antosz 
      Kimberly Avery 
      Wiley Boulding, Sr. 
      Dusty Farmer 
      Pam Jackson 
           
  MEMBERS ABSENT: Mary Smith 
       
 Also present were Julie Johnston, Planning Director, and Martha Coash, Meeting 
Transcriptionist. No other persons were in attendance. 
 
Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance 
 
 The meeting was called to order by Chairperson Loy at approximately 7:00 p.m., 
and the “Pledge of Allegiance” was recited. 
 
Agenda 
 
 Chairperson Loy asked if there were any additions, deletions or corrections to the 
Agenda. Hearing none, he called for a motion to accept the Agenda as presented.  
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 Ms. Jackson made a motion to accept the agenda as presented. Mr. Boulding Sr. 
seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously. 
 
Public Comment on Non-Agenda Items 
 
 Chairperson Loy noted there were no audience members and proceeded to the 
next agenda item. 
 
Approval of the Minutes of April 28, 2016 
 
 Chairperson Loy asked if there were any additions, deletions or corrections to the 
minutes of April 28, 2016. Hearing none, he asked for motion to approve the minutes. 
 
  Mr. Antosz made a motion to approve the minutes of April 28, 2016 as 
presented. Ms. Avery seconded the motion. The motion was approved unanimously. 
 
Old Business 
 

PARKING LOT DRIVE AISLE WIDTHS – SECTION 68.300 
 
 Chairperson Loy asked Ms. Johnston to address the Board regarding review of 
the Parking Lot Drive Aisle Widths – Section 68.300. 
 
  Ms. Johnston said she met with the Fire Chief and the Fire Marshall to discuss 
the Commission’s request to see if the Fire Chief would be willing to designate fire lanes 
on sites as opposed to requiring that all drive aisles be 24 feet in width. The Fire 
Marshall felt this was a good compromise and that fire lanes might not need to be 
included on all site plans. He suggested language could indicate such designation 
would be up to the Fire Marshall’s discretion. 
 
 Commissioners concurred; Ms. Johnston will present amended language 
reflecting this compromise for consideration at the second Planning Commission 
meeting in June. 
 
 Chairperson Loy moved to the next item on the agenda. 
 
 
Any Other Business 
  

a. SCHEDULE OF AREA, FRONTAGE AND/OR WIDTH REQUIREMENTS – 
SECTION 66.201 

 
 Ms. Johnston said with the recent changes recommended by the Planning 
Commission to the Township Board on Section 62.000 Nonconforming Uses, Structures 
and Land, a change needs to be made to Section 66.201, which deals with area, 
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frontage and width requirements of parcels, lots and building sites.  Currently Section 
66.201 states the following: 
 

Any parcel, lot or building site existing prior to March 31, 1997 shall be considered 
buildable if the only dimensional nonconformity is a depth to width ratio exceeding 
four-to-one subject to the Planning Director in his/her discretion to require the 
dedication of a 66-foot-wide easement for future access to interior lands. 

 
 She said the changes to the Nonconforming section of the Zoning Ordinance 
allows all parcels, lots or building sites that were lawfully created to be buildable.  To 
ensure these two sections of the code work well together, Staff recommended the 
following language instead: 
 

Parcels, lots or building sites which meet the regulations of Section 62: 
Nonconforming Uses, Structures and Land may be issued a building permit 
provided all other requirements of this Ordinance are met.    

 
 Ms. Johnston said if authorized by the Board to move forward, a public hearing 
could be set for this amendment. 
 
 Commissioners felt this change made sense and will eliminate contradiction in 
the two affected sections of the code. It was the consensus of the Board to authorize 
Ms. Johnston to move forward on a public hearing regarding this amendment. 
 
 Chairperson Loy moved to the next item on the agenda and asked Ms. Johnston 
for her review.  
 
  

b. OFF-STREET PARKING OF MOTOR VEHICLES – RESIDENTIAL USES – 
SECTION 68.000 

 
 Ms. Johnston explained the current ordinance language that deals with 
residential driveways is difficult to interpret and does not provide much flexibility on 
individual residential lots.  In addition, there are no real limitations to the amount of 
impervious surface that can be placed on a lot.  However, it does limit where you can 
park.  Essentially, allowing the entire front yard to be paved, but only allowing parking 
on 22 feet of that pavement. The Zoning Administrator and Ordinance Enforcement 
Officer have expressed difficulties in administering the current code.   
 
 She said working with these two staff members, new Ordinance language has 
been developed mirroring the requirements of the Road Commission for Kalamazoo 
County in relation to driveway access and width of drives permitted in the road rights-of-
way.  It also provides some specific requirements to where drives are permitted and 
includes some setback requirements from property lines.  Finally, the amended 
language permits one additional parking space on a parcel, lot or building site, which 
was not permitted in the previous ordinance. 
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 Ms. Johnston noted one additional change to the Parking Ordinance includes a 
definition of how parking is calculated for nonresidential and multi-family uses.  The 
Ordinance does not currently address how parking should be calculated.  Staff has 
been using the standard planning practice of 70 percent of gross floor area, but this was 
never codified.  The recommended change would clearly define this practice in the 
Ordinance. 
 
 Commissioners were supportive of the changes but discussed whether the 
practice of using 70 percent of gross floor area is too high, resulting in too much 
paving/asphalt. Ms. Johnston said 70 percent is standard, but that it might be more 
effective to change the parking calculation table to reduce required paving. 
 
 It was also suggested that specific types of recreational vehicles be delineated in 
the language. Ms. Johnston will add such language. 
 
 Also discussed was the difficulty in enforcement of parking violations for one-time 
events such as graduation parties when cars are parked illegally. 
 
 Ms. Johnston suggested advancing the proposed amendments to public hearing, 
after which Staff will work on possible changes to the parking calculation table. 
Commissioners agreed she should pursue this approach 
  
 Chairperson Loy moved to the next agenda item. 
 
 

c. TEMPORARY SIGNS – SECTION 76.190 
 
 Ms. Johnston told the Board a recurring request has been made to the Planning 
Department to allow temporary business signs during the rehabilitation or reconstruction 
of a building, when the business will still be active.  For example, a commercial center is 
completing façade improvements to update the look of the building.  The planned 
improvements are not internal so construction will not require the businesses in the 
center to close.  However, the improvements will require the removal of the permanent 
business signs.  The request made to the Planning Department is to allow temporary 
banner signs during construction. 
 
 She said the current Sign Ordinance does not permit this type of sign in the 
Temporary Sign section of the code.  The amended language would permit these types 
of signs for the duration of the construction period.  The recommendation is to allow 
temporary banner signs, 32 square feet in area, for each business that may be affected 
by the construction. 
 
 Discussion by Commissioners resulted in their endorsement of advancing this 
amendment to a public hearing with the addition of “construction or maintenance” as 
conditions for allowing temporary signs.    
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 Chairperson Loy moved to the next item on the agenda and asked Ms. Johnston 
to review the recommendation for the Board. 
 

d. RECYCLING IN MULTI-FAMILY DEVELOPMENTS – SECTION 24.205 
 

 Ms. Johnston said a request was made by a Township Trustee to promote 
recycling in multi-family developments within the Township.  The R-4 District, which 
allows multi-family projects by right, has some specific requirements for development. 
To encourage residents within any new multi-family development to recycle, receptacles 
will need to be made available.  Requiring these receptacles within Dumpster 
enclosures is within the purview of zoning and can be included within these 
requirements. 
 
 She said the recommended language is as follows: 

Recycling. Dumpster enclosures shall be designed large enough to contain 
both a standard trash receptacle and a recycling receptacle.  Recycling shall 
be made available in all Dumpster enclosures. 

 In addition to adding the language above, some minor organizational changes 
are recommended to address consistency within this section. 
 
 She noted the current Ordinance says trash companies have to provide recycling 
to multi-family developments but does not require residents to participate. 
 
 There was discussion of providing a single hauler service for the Township in 
order to reduce heavy truck traffic and to secure a better price for residents.   
 
 In answer to a question, Ms. Johnston indicated the general Ordinance wording 
would apply to multi-family developments as well as to single family residences.  She 
was not sure if it would apply to existing or just new multi-family residences. She will 
check with Attorney Porter on that point. 
 
 Commissioners agreed this amendment should move forward to a public hearing. 
 
  
PLANNING COMMISSIONER COMMENTS 
  
 Mr. Boulding, Sr. was pleased recycling is being addressed for the benefit of all. 
 
 In response to a question from Ms. Jackson about keeping Ordinance books up 
to date, Ms. Johnston agreed that is a problem and said she is attending the June 14 
Township Board meeting to provide a demonstration and request funding for a state of 
the art web-based program for online Ordinance hosting. 
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 Chairperson Loy noted the excellent work being done by Township Staff on 
updating Ordinances. 
 
 Ms. Jackson spoke about the Friends of the Park promotional efforts regarding 
the upcoming three summer concerts, fundraising status, and cooperative programming 
with Kalamazoo Public Library’s Oshtemo Branch.  She also noted she would be absent 
from the May 26 meeting. 
 
 Ms. Farmer said an opportunity would be coming in the mail from Ms. High to 
pledge to the Drake Homestead capital campaign. She also noted there will be a joint 
board meeting held May 17 at 6:00 p.m. 
 
 Chairperson Loy said the kick off campaign is underway and noted the cabinet 
will meet June 22. He encouraged the Board to support the pledge drive and 
acknowledged how hard Ms. High has been working on these efforts. He also told 
Commissioners the first wedding in the park’s gazebo will take place July 30. 
 
 Ms. Avery noted she will be absent from the June 9 meeting. 
 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
 Having exhausted the agenda, and with there being no further business to 
discuss, Chairperson Loy adjourned the Planning Commission meeting at 
approximately 8:04 p.m. 
 
 
Minutes prepared: 
May 14, 2016 
 
Minutes approved: 
___________, 2016 
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May 19, 2016 
 
Mtg Date:   May 26, 2016 
 
To:  Planning Commission   
 
From:  Julie Johnston, AICP 
 
Applicant: Weathervane Farms Development, Inc. 
 
Owner:  Thomas and Carole DeBoer 
 
Property: 4221 South 9th Street (Parcel # 3905-35-405-060) 
 
Zoning:  I-R: Industrial District, Restricted 
 
Request: Rezoning to I-1: Industrial with Conditions  
 
Section(s): Section 40.000 – I-R: Industrial District, Restricted 
 Section 41.000 – I-1: Industrial District, Manufacturing/Servicing 
 Section 53.000 – Conditional Rezoning 
 
Project Name:  Weathervane Self Storage  
 
OVERVIEW 
 
The applicant is requesting the Planning Commission consider a conditional rezoning of a 10.82 acre parcel 
from the existing I-R: Industrial District, Restricted to the I-1: Industrial District as allowed by Section 53.00: 
Conditional Rezoning of the Zoning Ordinance.  The subject parcel is addressed as 4221 South 9th Street, 
which is located on the east side of 9th Street just north of Technology Avenue. The previous use of the 
property was V & V Lumber, which has been out of business for approximately five years.  The current I-
R District does not permit the use desired by the applicant.  After discussion with Planning staff, the 
applicant was informed that a traditional rezoning to the I-1 District for this parcel was unlikely and 
therefore the requested use of a self-storage facility would not be permitted.  This prompted the applicant 
to seek the conditional rezoning.  
 
Conditional rezoning is a mechanism that allows anticipated concerns or unique circumstances to be 
addressed or managed by attaching conditions to a rezoning request. The conditional rezoning process 
follows the same steps and procedure as a traditional rezoning with the exception that the applicant may 
offer conditions that place additional restrictions or limitations on their property.  Per Section 53.300: 
Application Review, the Planning Commission, after a public hearing, may recommend changes to the 
conditions offered by the applicant, provided that any conditions are acceptable to and thereafter offered 
by the land owner. 
 
SUBJECT PROPERTY 
 
As stated previously, the property subject to the rezoning request is 10.82 acres with approximately 246 
feet of frontage on the South 9th Street.  The property is currently owned by Thomas and Carole DeBoer, 

http://www.ocba.com/
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and the applicant has an option to purchase pending various approvals.  The owner has given consent to 
this application.  
 
The property previously housed V & V Lumber, which developed approximately the first 650 linear feet of 
the property east of South 9th Street.  The remaining 500 linear feet to the east property line remained 
undeveloped. Originally, six large warehouse buildings were located on the property. The recent 
development of the transmission lines installed by ITC necessitated the removal of two buildings along 
the southern boundary of the property, leaving four buildings on site.   
 
The ITC electrical transmission line traverses the property along the southern boundary the full length of 
the parcel. At the right-of-way line for South 9th Street, the utility easement is 102 feet in width, gradually 
increasing to 180 feet in width at the east property line.  The easement agreement restricts the placement 
of buildings or other above ground structures that the utility feels would interfere with their use of the 
easement.  The parcel at its widest point is 378 linear feet and reduces to 370 linear feet at the eastern 
property line.  At the western parcel line, the easement reduces this buildable width to 276 linear feet 
and to 190 linear feet at the eastern property line. 
 
The narrowing of the parcel where buildings can be constructed increases the depth to width ratio of the 
parcel from 3:1 to 4:1.  While some site activities would be allowed within the easement, such as parking, 
the significant encroachment of the ITC easement may impose some development challenges on the 
parcel.   
 
CONDITIONAL REZONING & CONDITIONS 
 
The applicant has provided a concept plan and a list of conditions for the Planning Commission’s 
consideration.  The conditions associated with the request to rezone to the I-1 District are as follows: 
 
Condition #1:   The property would be conditionally rezoned to the I-1: Industrial District.  However, 

two acres immediately adjacent to South 9th Street would house uses consistent with 
the permitted uses in the I-R District. 

 
Staff Comments: Allowing the front two acres, which are adjacent to the public right-of-way, to 

develop under the I-R District will provide some buffering to the self-storage 
development as well as afford some consistency in uses along South 9th Street.  Staff 
has no concerns with this condition. 

 
Condition #2: The gate and fencing along the portion of the property adjacent to 9th Street will be 

removed. 
 
Staff Comments: Staff has no concerns with this condition.  The removal of the fencing will improve 

the aesthetics of the property. 
 
Condition #3: Buildings 1 and 2 (as noted on the concept plan) will be removed. 
 
Staff Comments: Removal of these buildings will be a benefit to the overall project and may assist in 

the redevelopment of the front two acres in a timelier manner. Staff supports the 
approval of this condition. 
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Condition #4:  Buildings 3 and 4 (as noted on the concept plan) will be converted to specialty storage 

(climate controlled) for homeowners and businesses. 
 
Staff Comments: Staff has no concerns with the proposed use of these buildings. 
 
Condition #5: 11 additional storage buildings will be constructed, the total area will not exceed 

56,000 square feet. 
 
Staff Comments: The number of storage buildings on site should be conditioned on meeting all Zoning 

Ordinance requirements for things such as setbacks, distance between buildings, etc.  
The concept plan has made best efforts to incorporate these requirements.  However, 
this is a conditional rezoning request and not site plan review.  With that in mind, if 
the Planning Commission is interested in forwarding a recommendation of approval, 
this condition should be restated as follows: 

 
A maximum of 11 additional storage buildings will be constructed, the total area 
not exceeding 56,000 square feet, if all other Zoning Ordinance requirements 
for a self-storage facility within the I-1 District are met. 

 
Condition #6: Outdoor storage (approximately 50 spaces for boats, recreational vehicles, etc.) will 

be developed on the southern boundary of the property, in the area subject to the 
utility easement.  No inoperable or wrecked vehicles or semi-trailers will be stores in 
this area.  

 
Staff Comments: Outdoor storage is allowed in the I-1 District as part of the special exception use 

approval of a mini warehouse.  Since this is being requested as a condition of the 
rezoning, the Planning Commission will need to decide if outdoor storage is an 
acceptable use for this property.  As currently indicated on the concept plan, the 
outdoor storage would be located approximately 560 feet from the South 9th Street 
right-of-way.  While a considerable distance, the parcel is relatively flat, allowing for 
views to the outdoor storage from the street.  Traditional screening with landscape 
materials is unlikely due to the easement agreement, which states that ITC can 
remove trees, bushes or brush at any time at their sole discretion.  However, Section 
75.220: Exceptions to the Landscaping Ordinance allows the Planning Commission to 
approve alternate plantings and visual screens. 

 
 If the Planning Commission is considering including the outdoor storage as part of the 

conditional rezoning, staff would suggest changing the condition to the following: 
    

Outdoor storage (approximately 50 spaces for boats, recreational vehicles, etc.) 
will be developed on the southern boundary of the property, in the area subject 
to the utility easement.  No inoperable or wrecked vehicles or semi-trailers will 
be stored in this area. Visual screening, such as a 6-foot opaque fence or other 
means approved by the Planning Commission at the time of site plan review, shall 
be provided at the east and west end of the paved storage area for, at minimum, 
the 40-foot length of the spaces.  
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Condition #7: The entrance drive to the property will be 26 feet wide asphalt paved with concrete 

curbs and will feature decorative lighting. 
 
Staff Comments: Staff has no concerns with this condition. However, the Road Commission of 

Kalamazoo County may have specific dimensions for width of drives within the public 
right-of-way.  Staff would suggest altering this condition as follows: 

 
The entrance drive to the property will be based on Road Commission of 
Kalamazoo County standards.  The remaining drive to be designed as depicted 
on the concept plans dated 04-14-2016; paved with asphalt and concrete curbs, 
including decorative lighting. 

  
Condition #8: A two story, 1,200 square foot office building will be constructed as depicted in the 

concept plan, compete with office space and security infrastructure on the 1st floor 
and a manager’s quarters on the 2nd floor. 

 
Staff Comments: Unfortunately, the I-1 District does not allow new residential uses to be developed.  

Section 53.200: Application and offer of conditions of the conditional rezoning 
requirements indicates the following: 

 
C.  The owner's offer of conditions may not purport to authorize uses or 

developments not permitted in the requested new zoning district. Offers of 
conditions or restrictions shall not be approved if such conditions or 
restrictions would have the effect of departing from the standards of the 
Zoning Ordinance or other regulations or Ordinances promulgated by, or 
applicable in Oshtemo Charter Township. 

  
The applicant can develop the two story building, it just cannot include any type of 
residence.  The condition could be changed to the following: 
 

A two story, 1,200 square foot office building will be constructed as depicted in 
the concept plan, compete with office space and security infrastructure on the 
1st floor and a manager’s office on the 2nd floor. 

 
Condition #9: Six foot security fencing will be installed on the site, complete with two sliding gates 

and two utility maintenance gates. 
 
Staff Comments: While understanding security is important to a self-storage use, the type of fence 

proposed on the concept plan, particularly in those areas where landscaping will not 
likely be planted, is problematic.  The Landscaping Ordinance will require this site to 
have a 10-foot greenspace area that contains one canopy tree and two understory 
trees every 100 linear feet.  Staff understands that this cannot occur within the utility 
easement area.  However, this should not preclude the applicant from meeting the 
landscaping requirements. 
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As stated earlier, Section 75.220: Exceptions of the Landscaping Ordinance, provides 
some flexibility in meeting screening and buffering requirements.  In addition, when 
completing a recent staff report for a variance request to landscaping because of this 
very same utility easement, staff found that while relief has been granted in the past 
to the width of the required greenspace, no variances to reduce the number of plant 
materials has ever been approved.   

 
 It will be important for the Township to be consistent in its approach to managing 

landscaping on properties that are affected by this large utility easements.  With that 
said, staff feels the applicant should still be required to meet the intent of the 
landscaping ordinance in some fashion.  We would recommend the following two 
conditions: 

 
 Condition #9: A six foot security fence will be installed on the site, complete 

with two sliding gates and two utility maintenance gates. For that area within 
the ITC utility easement, a six foot opaque fence or other screening mechanism 
approved by the Planning Commission at the time of site plan review and meets 
the Zoning Ordinance requirements will be installed.   

 
 Condition #10: The landscaping materials required within the greenspace areas 

found at the property boundaries within the ITC easement, which include one 
canopy tree and two understory trees for 100 linear feet, will be met elsewhere 
on the parcel. 

 
Staff has two additional conditions for the Planning Commission and the applicant to consider.  As this is 
a new development, as well as a special exception use within the I-1 District, staff feels the following 
conditions should be included: 
 

Condition #11:  The applicant shall submit a site plan subject to, and in compliance with, the 
relevant special exception use requirements. 

 
Condition #12: All other Zoning Ordinance requirements shall apply. 

  
CONSIDERATIONS 
 
The Zoning Enabling Act, which allows Townships to zone property, does not provide any required 
standards that a Planning Commission must consider when reviewing a rezoning or conditional rezoning 
request.  However, there are some generally recognized factors that should be deliberated before a 
rezoning decision is made. These considerations are as follows: 
 

1. Master Plan Designation  
 
The Future Land Use Plan for this area indicates Transitional Mixed Use District for the first 
approximately 500 feet on both sides of South 9th Street. The Research Office designation is 
indicated adjacent to the Transitional Mixed Use District.  Please see the attached Future Land 
Use Map.  The intent of these two districts are as follows: 
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Transitional Mixed Use: 
 

“South 9th Street north of N Avenue: This area along South 9th Street is a mix of land uses that 
reflects its surroundings. To the north is the Village area; to the south is highway commercial 
development adjacent to the freeway interchange; and to the east is office / light industrial 
development. The corridor is included within the DDA district and represents a key gateway 
into the Township.  
 
This transitional mixed use area is envisioned to continue to have a mix of uses as it serves as 
a transition between these various areas of higher intensity development. Although it is not 
envisioned that new residential development will be included, office, institutional, health care, 
financial, research and development, studio, and similar type uses would be considered 
appropriate. The intent is to serve as a lower intensity transition between the commercial 
areas to the north and south while providing a reflective, attractive gateway to the 
community.” 

 
Research Office: 
 

“The Research Office designation is located on 9th Street at the southern gateway to the 
Township. It is partially within the DDA district, includes several recent developments, and has 
land available for further development / redevelopment. This portion of the Township has 
traditionally provided many important jobs to the Township, and it is important that this 
remain an employment center for the Township. It is envisioned that development in this area 
will continue to provide high quality employment opportunities to residents. Uses might 
include offices, research and development, life science, corporate center, light industrial with 
limited impact outside the building, indoor recreation facilities, public or quasi-public 
institutions, financial institutions, and health care facilities.” 

 
While a self-storage use is not specifically indicated in the Master Plan, the design of the concept 
plan provided as part of the conditional rezoning application affords some compatibility with the 
future land use designations.  The two acres adjacent to South 9th Street and intended for 
development under the I-R District aligns with the Transitional Mixed Use District planned for this 
area.  Uses permitted within the I-R District include packaging of products, medical facilities, 
professional offices, research, financial institutions and clinics, which is similar to the uses in the 
Transitional Mixed Use designation. 
 
The remaining acreage intended for the self-storage facility would fall within the Research Office 
District.  Per the Master Plan, self-storage is generally planned in areas intended for General 
Industrial activities.  In fact, the General Industrial District indicates the following: 
 

“The designation includes both light and general industrial uses (including those industrial 
uses described in the Research Office Industrial designation above), warehouse and 
distribution facilities, and heavy commercial and storage facilities.” 

 
The difficulty when reviewing future land use designations is deciding which district is most 
appropriate for a use like self-storage.  Master Plans and Zoning Ordinances historically 
categorized mini or self-storage in industrial districts.  However, there has been a shift in thinking 
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over the past several years that this use is actually more of a commercial venture than an 
industrial use.  For example, the City of Kalamazoo allows mini-storage within the Commercial, 
Community District as a Special Use.   
 
The Research Office Future Land Use District that the subject property is mostly designated as 
allows for light industrial uses as long as they have limited impact outside the building.  The self-
storage use would meet this intent if the outdoor storage indicated in the concept plan was 
removed.  The Planning Commission will need to determine if proper screening of the outdoor 
storage will meet the intent of the Future Land Use designation. 
 

2. Consistency of the Zoning Classification in the General Area 
 
The zoning classification that surrounds the subject site on all sides is the I-R: Industrial District, 
Restricted.  As stated previously, the uses allowed in this district are packaging of products, 
medical facilities, professional offices, research, financial institutions and clinics. Wholesaling, 
storage and/or warehousing of commodities is also allowed as a permitted use.  Moving north on 
South 9th Street, one parcel north of the subject site, is property zoned the I-1 District. 
 
Industrial zoning has been a part of this area of the Township for many years. From this historical 
records, staff found that the creation and district boundary designations for the I-R District 
occurred in 1989.  The development of much of the industrial properties north of N Avenue 
transpired after this date.  The Oshtemo Business Park, which is immediately south of the subject 
site and contains large office, research, warehousing and processing uses, was approved in 1998. 
 
The requested change to the I-1 Industrial District with conditions is generally consistent with the 
surrounding zoning.  The request to limit most of the site to one use, self-storage, will allow the 
Planning Commission to ensure compatibility through the site plan review process of the special 
exception use requirements.  In addition, allowing the frontage of the parcel to be developed 
under the I-R District provides some consistency of zoning and development design along South 
9th Street. 
 

3. Consistency and Compatibility with General Land Use Patterns in the Area 
 
The general land use pattern from the I-94 intersection moving north on South 9th Street is: 
 

• Retail and commercial until West N Avenue, then;  
 

• Larger industrial and office uses, particularly on the east side of South 9th Street until just 
before Atlantic Avenue, then; 

 
• Commercial, office, and residential, including a Township park, moving north to Stadium 

Drive. 
 
Immediately adjacent to the subject site to the north is a nonconforming residential home, a 
vacant building and Cort Furniture Rental distribution center. To the south of the proposed 
conditional rezoning is a parcel owned by ITC, which is being used as a staging area for the 
development of the utility transmission lines.  Also to the south is the Oshtemo Business Park and 
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the uses immediately adjacent are Bosch Auto Parts and Mophie, Inc.  East of the property is a 
field that is still actively farmed.  Finally, to the west of the subject site is an architectural office 
building, a company that manufactures HVAC and infiltration systems and a landscaping company. 
 
Similar to the consistency with the zoning classifications outlined above, a commercial self-
storage use is generally compatible with neighboring uses.  Again, the redevelopment of the two 
acres that front South 9th Street will be important to the overall compatibility of the site.  In 
addition, proper screening and landscaping of outdoor uses will be important to the harmonious 
establishment of this use.  
 

4. Utilities and Infrastructure 
 
Both water and public sewer are available on South 9th Street.  A curb cut is already been 
established for this property and will continue to be utilized if it is redeveloped.  The design of 
drive on the concept plan provides safe access to the secured storage areas, which does not 
impede access to the site or cause traffic to back up into the drive aisle or South 9th Street.    
 

5. Reasonable Use under Current Zoning Classification 
 
Any vacant land or land to be redeveloped within the I-R District must be established as an 
Industrial-Office Development, which is a special exception use with specific development criteria.  
The intent of the development criteria is to create a “park-like atmosphere” for new business or 
industrial facilities. Some of the requirements under the special exception use include a lot 
coverage limitation of 50 percent, public roads if the site has more than one building, and 
architectural and design standards that must be approved by the Planning Commission. 
 
The difficulty with applying these requirements to the subject site is the ITC easement that runs 
east/west through the property.  The inability to develop structures within the easement makes 
development of this site challenging.  While the easement area might be used to satisfy the 50 
percent open space requirement (only 50 percent of site can be covered with impervious surface) 
of the Ordinance, it does not meet the spirit and intent of the Ordinance, which is to promote a 
“park-like” setting.  In addition, the placement of a public road on this lot is not feasible.  If a 66-
foot wide easement is added to the ITC easement that already exists, the lot almost becomes 
undevelopable.  To circumvent the requirement of a public road, the property owner would only 
be allowed to construct one building. 
 

 While compliance with the I-R District regulations is hypothetically possible, doing so 
significantly reduces any reasonable use of the property.  With that in mind, the Planning 
Commission will need to consider if the conditional rezoning to allow a self-storage facility 
is the best alternative to the I-R District. 

 
6. Effects on Surrounding Property 

 
The effect of a self-storage facility on the adjacent uses to the south is negligible. The large 
industrial-office uses found in the Oshtemo Business Park are oriented so the rear of the buildings 
are facing the proposed conditional rezoning.  Most of the northern property line of the subject 
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site is adjacent to the Cort distribution center parcel, which is largely undeveloped within the 
eastern half of the property.   
 
The primary challenge of self-storage on this parcel will be its effects on the properties west of 
South 9th Street.  As stated previously, the placement of an I-R District development immediately 
adjacent to South 9th Street helps to mitigate these concerns.  However, the entrance to the 
storage facilities and the placement of outdoor storage, which cannot be screened by the use of 
a structure because of its placement in the ITC easement, needs to be carefully considered.  
Alternate screening methods outside of plant materials that are permissible in the utility 
easement area should be employed. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Planning Commission has three possible options when considering this request, as follows: 
 

A. Recommend a conditional rezoning to the I-1 District to the Township Board with the conditions 
presented by the applicant. 
 

B. Request the applicant consider revised conditions per Section 53.300: Application Review and if 
acceptable to the applicant, recommend approval of the conditional rezoning to the I-1 District to 
the Township Board with the revised conditions, listed below: 
 
1. The property would be conditionally rezoned to the I-1: Industrial District.  However, two 

acres immediately adjacent to South 9th Street would house uses consistent with the 
permitted uses in the I-R District. 
 

2. The gate and fencing along the portion of the property adjacent to South 9th Street will be 
removed. 
 

3. Buildings 1 and 2 (as noted on the concept plan dated 04-14-2016) will be removed. 
 

4. Buildings 3 and 4 (as noted on the concept plan dated 04-14-2016) will be converted to 
specialty storage (climate controlled) for homeowners and businesses. 

 
5. A maximum of 11 additional storage buildings will be constructed, the total area not 

exceeding 56,000 square feet if all other Zoning Ordinance requirements for a self-storage 
facility within the I-1 District are met. 

 
6. Outdoor storage (approximately 50 spaces for boats, recreational vehicles, etc.) will be 

developed on the southern boundary of the property, in the area subject to the utility 
easement.  No inoperable or wrecked vehicles or semi-trailers will be stored in this area. 
Visual screening, such as a 6-foot opaque fence or other means approved by the Planning 
Commission at the time of site plan review, shall be provided at the east and west end of the 
paved storage area for, at minimum, the 40-foot length of the spaces.  
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7. The entrance drive to the property will be based on Road Commission of Kalamazoo County 
standards.  The remaining drive to be designed as depicted on the concept plans dated 04-
14-2016, paved with asphalt and concrete curbs, including decorative lighting. 

 
8. A two story, 1,200 square foot office building will be constructed as depicted in the concept 

plan dated 04-14-2016, complete with office space and security infrastructure on the 1st floor 
and a manager’s office on the 2nd floor. 

 
9. A six foot security fence will be installed on the site, complete with two sliding gates and two 

utility maintenance gates. For that area within the ITC utility easement, a six foot opaque 
fence or other screening mechanism approved by the Planning Commission at the time of site 
plan review and meets the Zoning Ordinance requirements will be installed.   
 

10. The landscaping materials required within the greenspace areas found at the property 
boundaries within the ITC easement, which include one canopy tree and two understory trees 
for 100 linear feet, will be met elsewhere on the parcel. 
 

11. The applicant shall submit a site plan subject to, and in compliance with, the special exception 
use requirements. 
 

12. All other Zoning Ordinance requirements shall apply. 
  

C. Deny the request. 
 
Based on the considerations noted above, staff would recommend that the Planning Commission consider 
a conditional rezoning to the I-1 District with the revised conditions.  The regulatory requirements of the 
I-R District and the restrictions placed on the property by the ITC easement make reasonable use and 
development of the property challenging under existing conditions.  
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 

 
Julie Johnston, AICP 
Planning Director 
 
Attachments: Application  
  Project Narrative and Proposed Conditions   

Weathervane Company Information 
Electrical Transmission Easement Agreement 
Concept Plan 
Aerial Map 
Existing Zoning Map  

  Future Land Use Map 
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FIGURE 8.1 

Future Land Use 
Oshtemo Charter Township, Kalamazoo County, Michigan
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